

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 10881/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-08-2019 in CRLR No. 248/2011 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

RAJENDRA GIRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 173789/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 22-10-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anurag Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We see no reason to interfere with the impugned judgment order passed by the High Court in exercise of powers under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application stands disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER